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reasons for reconsideration and be supported by any pertinent precedent decisions. Any motion to reconsider must be 
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reopen, except that failure to file before this period expires may be excused in the discretion of the Service where it is 
demonstrated that the delay was reasonable and beyond the control of the applicant or petitioner. Id. 

Any motion must be filed with the office that originally decided your case along with a fee of $110 as 
required under 8 C.F.R. 103.7. 
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DISCUSSION: The nonirnmigrant visa petition was denied by the 
Director, California Service Center, and the matter is now before 
the Associate Commissioner for Examinations on appeal. The appeal 
will be dismissed. 

The petitioner is a home health agency with a staff of 100 
employees and a gross annual income of $300,000. It seeks to 
employ the beneficiary as a registered nurse for a period of three 
years. The director determined the petitioner had not established 
the position is a specialty occupation. 

On appeal, the representative for the petitioner submits a brief. 

The regulation at 8 C.F.R. 214.2(h)(4)(ii) defines the term 
"specialty occupation" as: 

an occupation which requires theoretical and practical 
application of a body of highly specialized knowledge 
in fields of human endeavor including, but not limited 
to, architecture, engineering, mathematics, physical 
sciences, social sciences, medicine and health, 
education, business specialties, accounting, law, 
theology, and the arts, and which requires the 
attainment of a bachelor's degree or higher in a 
specific specialty, or its equivalent, as a minimum for 
entry into the occupation in the United States. 

Further, the regulation at 8 C.F.R. 214.2 (h) (4) (iii) (A) that a 
petitioner could qualify the offered position as a specialty 
occupation if the petitioner could establish that: 

l.A baccalaureate or higher degree or its equivalent is 
normally the minimum requirement for entry into the 
particular position; 

2.The degree requirement is common to the industry in 
parallel positions among similar organizations or, in 
the alternative, an employer may show that its 
particular position is so complex or unique that it can 
be performed only by an individual with a degree; 

3.The employer normally requires a degree or its 
equivalent for t.he position; or 

4.The nature of the specific duties is so specialized 
and complex that knowledge required to perform the 
duties is usually associated with the attainment of a 
baccalaureate or higher degree. 

The director denied the petition finding that the petitioner had 
not established that the position of registered nurse qualified as 
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a specialty occupation. On appeal, the petitioner argues that the 
beneficiary has substantial credentials and that the position 
qualifies as a specialty occupation. 

The petitioner's argument on appeal is not persuasive. The 
Department of Labor's (DOL) Occupational Outlook Handbook 
(Handbook), 2000-2001 edition, provides that there is no 
requirement of a Baccalaureate or higher degree in a specialized 
area for employment as a registered nurse in the United States. 
Further, the petitioner has not submitted any evidence 
establishing that the petitioner has employed nurses with 
baccalaureate degrees for this position in the past or that the 
duties of the proffered position are more complex than those of an 
ordinary registered nurse. Therefore, the Service is not 
persuaded to classify the position of registered nurse as a 
specialty occupation.. As a result, the director's decision is 
affirmed. 

The burden of proof in these proceedings rests solely with the 
petitioner. Section 291 of the Act, 8 U.S.C. 1361. The petitioner 
has not sustained that burden. Accordingly, the decision of the 
director will not be disturbed. 

ORDER : The appeal is dismissed. 


